

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

THURSDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

WRIT PETITION NO: 8353 OF 2025

Between:

1. Buchi Chinna Kasi Reddy, S/o. chinna kasaiah
Aged about 56 years, Occ: Cultivation,
Resident of Pannuru Village,
Marripudi Mandal, Prakasam District.
2. Seelam Rosi Reddy, S/o.Venkateswarlu,
Aged about 66 years, Occ: Cultivation,
Resident of D.No.20-21, Sivarayunipeta,
Pannuru Village, Marripudi Mandal,
Prakasam District.
3. Buchi Subbarathamma, W/o. Lakshmaiah,
Aged about 61 years, Occ: Cultivation,
Resident of D.No.2-7A, Sivarayunipeta,
Pannuru Village, Marripudi Mandal,
Prakasam District.
4. Buchi Ravanamma, W/o. Chinna Kotaiah,
Aged about 54 years, Occ: Cultivation,
Resident of Pannuru Village,
Marripudi Mandal, Prakasam District.
5. Buchi Subbulu, W/o. Chinna Narasimham,
Aged about 51 years, Occ: Cultivation,
Resident of D.No.2-28, Sivarayunipeta,
Pannuru Village, Marripudi Mandal,
Prakasam District.
6. Erigina Peda Bramhaiah, S/o. Lakshmi Narasaiah,
Aged about 46 years, Occ: Cultivation,
Resident of D.No.2-14, Sivarayunipeta,
Pannuru Village, Marripudi Mandal,

-4-

Prakasam District.

7. Buchi Subbarayudu, S/o. Ganugaiah,
Aged about 76 years, Occ: Cultivation,
Resident of D.No.2-25, Sivarayunipeta,
Pannuru Village, Marripudi Mandal,
Prakasam District.
8. Busi Narayana, S/o. Ramaiah,
Aged about 43 years, Occ: Cultivation,
Resident of D.No.1-90, Sivarayunipeta,
Pannuru Village, Marripudi Mandal,
Prakasam District.
9. Konatham Peda Narasaiah, S/o. Venkata Narasaiah,
Aged about 73 years, Occ: Cultivation,
Resident of Pannuru Village,
Marripudi Mandal, Prakasam District.
10. Konatham China Narasaiah, S/o. Venkateswarlu,
Aged about 58 years, Occ: Cultivation,
Resident of D.No.2-8/1, Sivarayunipeta,
Pannuru Village, Marripudi Mandal,
Prakasam District.
11. Seelam Ramanaiah, S/o.Venkateswarlu,
Aged about 59 years, Occ: Cultivation,
Resident of D.No.2-21, Sivarayunipeta,
Pannuru Village, Marripudi Mandal,
Prakasam District.
12. Ravuri Tirupathi Naidu, S/o. Narasimha Rao,
Aged about 29 years, Occ: Cultivation,
Resident of Pannuru Village, Marripudi Mandal,
Prakasam District.
13. V.Lakshmaiah, S/o. Narasimhulu,
Aged about 65 years, Occ: Cultivation,
Resident of Pannuru Village,
Marripudi Mandal, Prakasam District.
14. Borra Rosaiah, S/o.Yallamanda,
Aged about 81 years, Occ; Cultivation,

Resident of Pannuru Village,
Marripudi Mandal, Prakasam District.

15. Chunduri Narasamma, W/o. Venkateswarlu,
Aged about 51 years, Occ: Cultivation,
Resident of D.No.2-18, Sivarayunipeta,
Pannuru Village, Marripudi Mandal,
Prakasam District.
16. KonathamKoteswaramma, W/o. Ananthaiah,
Aged about 48 years, Occ: Cultivation,
Resident of Pannuru Village, Marripudi Mandal,
Prakasam District.
17. Katam Venkateswarlu, S/o. Kotaiah,
Aged about 55 years, Occ: Cultivation,
ResidentPannuru Village, Marripudi Mandal,
Prakasam District.
18. Konatham Narasamma, W/o. Venkateswarlu,
Aged about 43 years, Occ: Cultivation,
Resident of D.No.2-10/1, Sivarayunipeta,
Pannuru Village, Marripudi Mandal,
Prakasam District.
19. Buchi Suseela, W/o. Narasimham,
Aged about 56 years, Occ: Cultivation,
Resident of D.No.2-28, Sivarayunipeta,
Pannuru Village, Marripudi Mandal,
Prakasam District.
20. Paladugu Sitaravamma, W/o. Venkataramaiah,
Aged about 66 years, Occ: Cultivation,
Resident of Pannuru Village, Marripudi Mandal,
Prakasam District.
21. Konatham Kasireddy, S/o. Kasireddy,
Aged about 60 years, Occ: Cultivation,
Resident of D.No.2-11, Sivarayunipeta,
Pannuru Village, Marripudi Mandal,
Prakasam District.

- 6 -

22. Buchi China Kasaiah, S/o. Nagireddy,
Aged about 74 years, Occ: Cultivation,
Resident of D.No.2-7, Sivarayunipeta,
Pannuru Village, Marripudi Mandal,
Prakasam District.
23. Madala Narasamma, W/o. Papaiah,
Aged about 2-18, Occ: Cultivation,
Resident of D.No.2-18, Sivarayunipeta,
Pannuru Village, Marripudi Mandal,
Prakasam District

...Petitioners

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh,
Revenue Department, AP Secretariat,
Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
Rep. by its Principal Secretary.
2. The Joint collector and Additional District Magistrate,
Ongole, Prakasam District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer,
Kanigiri, Prakasam District.
4. The Tahsildar,
Marripudi Mandal, Prakasam District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ of certiorari or any other appropriate writ or direction calling for the records relating the order of the Joint Collector and Additional District Magistrate, ongole, passed in RC.No.D6/779/2023 dated 02.05.2024 and quash the same and consequently direct the respondents to restore the order of the Tahsildar passed in RC.A30/2023 dated 21.06.2023.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order of the Joint Collector and Additional District Magistrate, Ongole passed in RC.No.D6/779/2023 dated 02.05.2024, pending disposal of the writ petition., Pending disposal of WP 8353 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. Nagendra Babu Paragati Advocate for the Petitioners, GP for Revenue for the Respondents and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

For filing counter_affidavit, list the matter after four(4) weeks.
Till then, *status-quo* obtaining as on today shall be maintained by all the parties concerned.

//TRUE COPY//

For ,

SD/-K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Revenue Department, AP Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
(by spl.messenger)
2. The Joint collector and Additional District Magistrate, Ongole, Prakasam District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Kanigiri, Prakasam District.
4. The Tahsildar, Marripudi Mandal, Prakasam District. **(2 to 4 by RPAD)**

5. One CC to Sri. Nagendra Babu Paragati Advocate [OPUC]

6. Two CCs to GP for Revenue ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]

7. One spare copy.

NSR

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:03/04/2025

list the matter after four(4) weeks

ORDER

WP.No.8353 of 2025

Status-Quo

